
           
              ITEM _______ 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE VILLAGE COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

MAY 27, 2008 AGENDA 
 

SUBJECT:                                              TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 

IDOT Grants for Ogden Avenue 
Corridor 

 Resolution 
Ordinance       
Motion 
Discussion Only 

Robin A. Weaver 
Interim Director of Public Works 

 
SYNOPSIS 
A resolution has been prepared approving an extension to the Intergovernmental Agreement with the 
Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) to support a one-year extension of the Illinois Tomorrow 
Corridor Planning Grant. The current agreement expires on June 30, 2008. This amendment will extend 
the agreement to June 30, 2009, allowing the Village to utilize the remaining $113,017 in unexpended 
grant funds. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The grants support 90 percent of the estimated project costs. The Village’s share is funded through the 
Ogden Avenue TIF Fund and the Capital Fund. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approval on June 3, 2008, consent agenda. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The Village currently has two grants that were awarded by IDOT for the purposes of corridor planning 
and management. Both grants expire on June 30, 2008, but may be extended at no cost. To date, the 
Village has used $66,461 of the grants for the development of a right-of-way plan, which was developed 
by Burns & McDonnell. The Village seeks this extension in order to utilize the balance of funds to support 
final design plans for many of the aspects identified in the final right-of-way plan.  
 
The Ogden Avenue Strategy approved by the Village Council calls for the preparation of a comprehensive 
right-of-way plan. The grants will provide guidelines for the redevelopment of the Downers Grove Ogden 
Avenue Corridor and will serve as the blueprint to guide major improvements in streetscape, pedestrian 
safety, infrastructure, and landscaping throughout the corridor. 
 
The Illinois Tomorrow Corridor Planning Grant was approved in December 2003 and was extended in 
June 2006. The original scope of this grant was not well defined. The Council previously approved an 
amendment to the grant agreement that extended the expiration date to June 30, 2008, and changed the 
scope to include the following items: 

 Design for overhead utility burial (ComEd must complete this design work)  
 Gateway landscaping and signage design 
 Street and right-of-way vacations 

 
The second grant is for the development of a corridor management module. The scope includes the 
development of a right-of-way survey and sidewalk design plan to guide the redevelopment of the Ogden 
Avenue Corridor. This integrated corridor management module will depict proposed right-of-way 
improvements, including lighting, streetscape elements, pedestrian access, green space and aesthetic 
landscaping features. They will be required to provide the Village with the following deliverables: design 



 2

criteria report including cost estimates for options chosen, colorized exhibits depicting corridor plan 
elements, lighting requirements and photometrics and assessment of existing photometrics. The basis for 
this plan will be the sidewalk plan currently being designed. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Resolution 
Grant Agreement 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _______

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FIRST AMENDMENT FOR THE
STATE PLANNING RESEARCH FUNDED AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF 

DOWNERS GROVE STATE PROGRAM #07T0079

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County,

Illinois as follows:

1.        That the form and substance of a certain Amendment (the “Amendment”), between the

between the Village of Downers Grove (the “Governmental Body”) and the Illinois Department of

Transportation (the “Department”) for the extension of the Illinois Tomorrow Corridor Planning Grant for

the Ogden Avenue Corridor as set forth in the form of the Amendment submitted to this meeting with the

recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby approved.

2.        That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and

on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Amendment, substantially in the form

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall

deem necessary.

3.        That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provision of the Amendment.

4.        That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provision of this Resolution

are hereby repealed.

5.        That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as provided

by law.

_______________________
Mayor

Passed:
Attest: ____________________

Village Clerk

1\wp8\res.08\IDOT-OgdenCorridor-grant--ext










	1_ManagerMemoGrant5 revisded from 2006.pdf
	email.PDF

